

25.04.2022

Proceedings have been held by way of physical hearing.

Present: Sh. Sandeep Sharma, counsel for plaintiff with AR.
Sh. K.K. Sharma, proxy counsel for Sh. Nagendra Kasana,
counsel for the defendant.

Plaintiff filed affidavit regarding admission-denial of documents. Copy supplied.

Pleadings are already complete and following issues are framed:-

(1). Whether the plaintiff is entitled to decree of permanent injunction against the defendant restraining him not to work with M/s Ash & Alain India Pvt. Ltd. S-100, FIEE Okhla Industries Area, Phase-II, New Delhi? OPP

(2). Whether the plaintiff is entitled to decree of permanent injunction against the defendant restraining him not to indulge in the business which is in competition with the business of the plaintiff and also restraining him to join any company/firm for a period of three years cessation of the employment with the plaintiff company, which is engaged in the similar business? OPP

(3). Whether the plaintiff is entitled to decree of permanent injunction against the defendant restraining him to disclose the intellectual property of the plaintiff to the employer M/s Ash & Alain India Pvt. Ltd. S-100, FIEE Okhla Industries Area, Phase-II, New Delhi? OPP

Contd...2/-

- :2: -

(4). Whether the plaintiff is entitled to a decree of damages of Rs. 5 lacs against the defendant? OPP

(5). Whether the suit is not maintainable as being hit by section 27 of Indian Contract Act? OPD

(6). Whether this court does not have territorial jurisdiction to decide this case? OPD

(7). Relief.

No other issue arises or pressed for. Parties are directed to file list of witnesses within 15 days from today. Both parties are directed to file affidavit in evidence of their proposed witnesses on the next date with advance copy to the opposite party atleast 7 days before the next date.

Put up for PE on **04.08.2022**.

(Umed Singh Grewal)
ADJ-02 WEST/DELHI
25.04.2022